
Docket No 07–3113

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Spring Term 2008

SIDD FINCH,

Petitioner,

v.

**MAXWELL KLINGER,
SECRETARY OF THE ARMY, et al.**

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Sarah Donini (Issue 1; whether the anti-proselytizing regulation violated Petitioner’s constitutional or RFRA rights)

Benjamin Greiving (Issue 2; whether the regulation of Petitioner’s sermons violated his constitutional or RFRA rights)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Questions Presented 1

Opinions Below 1

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved 1

Statement of the Facts..... 2

Summary of the Argument..... 3

Argument 5

I. Regulating the conduct of military chaplains is authorized and within the power of the armed forces...... 5

II. The Army’s regulation prohibiting proselytizing by chaplains is constitutional and does not violate RFRA. 7

 A. The anti-proselytizing regulation is a neutral law of general applicability, and does not violate the Free Exercise Clause. 7

 B. RFRA is not applicable to Petitioner’s claim; but even if RFRA is applicable, the anti-proselytizing regulation does not violate RFRA. 11

 C. The anti-proselytizing regulation allows the Army to accommodate the Free Exercise needs of a pluralistic society through the chaplaincy, and therefore does not violate the Establishment Clause..... 14

III. The Army’s regulation of Petitioner’s sermons was constitutional and did not violate RFRA. 19

 A. The Army’s regulation of Petitioner’s sermons did not violate his Free Exercise rights. 19

 B. RFRA is not applicable to Petitioner’s claim; but even if RFRA is applicable, the Army’s regulation of Petitioner’s sermon contents did not violate RFRA..... 22

C. The disciplinary actions taken against Petitioner did not violate his Free Speech rights under the First Amendment.	24
D. The regulation of Petitioner’s sermon contents did not violate the Establishment Clause.	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carter v. Broadlawns Medical Center</i> , 857 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1988).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Finch v. Klinger</i> , No 07–3113 Slip. Op. (13th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006).....	25
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> . 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	passim
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	14, 20, 21
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985).....	6, 17
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	passim
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	15, 16, 17, 28
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	25, 26
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	25, 26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	12

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	12, 20, 21, 23
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	15, 28

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 3062 (2006)	7, 9
10 U.S.C. § 3073 (2006)	7
10 U.S.C. § 934 (2006)	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb (2006)	passim

Other Authorities

CDR William A. Wildhack III, <i>Navy Chaplains at the Crossroads: Navigating the Intersection of Free Speech, Free Exercise, Establishment, and Equal Protection</i> , 51 Naval L. Rev. 217 (2005)	6
RALPH D. HOPKINS, <i>CONFESSIONS OF A MILITARY/CIA RETIREE</i> (Authorhouse 2004).....	19
U.S. Army, Office of the Chief of Chaplains, Form #13 Statement of Understanding of Religious Pluralism in the U.S. Army	6

Regulations

32 C.F.R. § 510.1 (2007).....	7
U.S. Dep't of Army, Reg. 165-1 (Mar. 25, 2004)	2, 10, 14
